
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
 DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Case No. 16-12120- LSSIn re:

APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND

Debtor(s)

ROCK CREEK PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. §
§
§
§

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that George L. Miller,
trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee and the trustee’s professionals have
filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the attached Summary of Trustee’s Final Report and
Applications for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for inspection at the
Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

United States Courthouse
824 North Market St.

3rd Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or to the Final
Report, must file a written objection within 21 days from the mailing of this notice, serve a copy of the
objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged and the United States Trustee. A
hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final Report will be held at 11:00 AM on 09/24/2020 in
Courtroom 2, 6th Floor, United States Courthouse, 824 North Market St., Wilmington, DE 19801. If no
objections are filed, upon entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee may pay dividends pursuant to
FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.

:

Trustee

 /s/ George L. MillerBy:Date Mailed: 08/17/2020

George L. Miller
1628 John F. Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 950
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 561-0950

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 16-12120-LSS    Doc 118    Filed 08/17/20    Page 1 of 6



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

Case No. 16-12120- LSS

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

The Final Report shows receipts of :
and approved disbursements of:
leaving a balance on hand of1:

298,043.27
217,282.90

$
$
$ 80,760.37

Debtor(s)

 DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re:ROCK CREEK PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. §
§
§
§

Claim
No.

Claimant Claim Asserted Allowed Amount of
Claim

Interim Payments to
Date

Proposed
Payment

6 Premium
Assignment
Corporation

71,358.52 0.00 0.00 0.00

15A Hudson Bay
Master Fund
Ltd.

6,902,503.71 0.00 0.00 0.00

22A John J.
McKeon

500,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

24A Ayrton Capital
LLC

3,805,559.68 0.00 0.00 0.00

            Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Total to be paid to secured creditors:
Remaining balance:

0.00
80,760.37

$
$

            Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Trustee, Fees - George L. Miller 18,152.16 0.00 17,412.70

Trustee, Expenses - George  L. Miller 447.54 0.00 429.31

Accountant for Trustee, Fees - Miller Coffey Tate LLP 118,279.50 86,439.95 27,021.18

         1The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 16-12120-LSS    Doc 118    Filed 08/17/20    Page 2 of 6



Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Accountant for Trustee, Expenses - Miller Coffey Tate LLP 4,612.21 2,750.25 1,674.07

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - William L.
McMahon, CFO

1,190.00 0.00 1,141.52

Attorney for Trustee Fees (Other Firm) - Klehr Harrison
Harvey Branzburg

156,148.50 117,520.72 32,266.74

Attorney for Trustee Expenses (Other Firm)  - Klehr Harrison
Harvey Branzburg

2,185.92 1,282.02 814.85

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses:
Remaining balance: 0.00

80,760.37
$
$

            Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to
Date

Proposed
Payment

None

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses:

0.00
0.00

$
$

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

9 Dianna Lally 11,192.31 0.00 0.00

10p William L. McMahon 12,850.00 0.00 0.00

14p Richard Milam 0.00 0.00 0.00

27 Shirwaun Adams 7,903.86 0.00 0.00

Internal Revenue Service -
EFTPS - 941

1,980.66 0.00 0.00

Internal Revenue Service -
EFTPS - 941

463.22 0.00 0.00

Internal Revenue Service -
EFTPS - 940

1,260.00 0.00 0.00

            Allowed priority claims are:

            In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,
priority claims totaling $35,650.05 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured)
creditors.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 16-12120-LSS    Doc 118    Filed 08/17/20    Page 3 of 6



Total to be paid for priority claims:
Remaining balance: 0.00

0.00
$
$

            The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).
            Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $12,054,893.37 have been allowed
and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.
The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).
            Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

1 Wells Fargo Financial
Leasing, Inc.

2,067.42 0.00 0.00

2 National Economic Research
Associat

88,385.87 0.00 0.00

3 Caulkins & Bruce, PC 9,804.81 0.00 0.00

4 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial
Servic

2,834.23 0.00 0.00

5 Premium Assignment
Corporation

67,372.45 0.00 0.00

7 Chadbourne & Parke LLP 234,654.90 0.00 0.00

8 Inveshare, Inc. 277.82 0.00 0.00

10u William L. McMahon 7,939.23 0.00 0.00

12 CT Corporation System 296.00 0.00 0.00

13 Miles & Stockbridge PC 32,064.62 0.00 0.00

14u Richard Milam 0.00 0.00 0.00

15B Hudson Bay Master Fund Ltd. 6,902,503.71 0.00 0.00

16 Branch Banking & Trust
Company

16,652.96 0.00 0.00

17 Covington & Burling LLP 41,263.36 0.00 0.00

18 The Roskamp Institute, Inc. 13,950.00 0.00 0.00

19 The Roskamp Institute, Inc as
Succe

0.00 0.00 0.00

20 K&L Gates LLP 290,729.96 0.00 0.00

21 Harwood Feffer LLP, Kahn
Swick

0.00 0.00 0.00

22B John J. McKeon 350,000.00 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 16-12120-LSS    Doc 118    Filed 08/17/20    Page 4 of 6



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

23 Estate of David S. Foulke 10,015.00 0.00 0.00

24B Ayrton Capital LLC 3,805,559.68 0.00 0.00

25 Wells Fargo Shareowner
Services

5,306.55 0.00 0.00

26 Banner & Witcoff, Ltd. 173,214.80 0.00 0.00

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: 0.00

0.00$
$

            Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $1,510.77 have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured)
claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus
interest (if applicable).
            Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

28 Mediant Communications Inc. 1,510.77 0.00 0.00

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for tardily filed general unsecured claims: 0.00

0.00$
$

            Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only
after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The
dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).
            Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

None

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for subordinated claims:

0.00
0.00

$
$

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 16-12120-LSS    Doc 118    Filed 08/17/20    Page 5 of 6



Trustee

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

 /s/ George L. Miller

George L. Miller
1628 John F. Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 950
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 561-0950

Prepared By:

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 16-12120-LSS    Doc 118    Filed 08/17/20    Page 6 of 6


